

No. 20-5052

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In re RPM International, Inc.,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Case No. 16-1803)
The Honorable Amy Berman Jackson, United States District Judge, Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE
COUNSEL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Phone: 202.659.6000

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Jeremy C. Marwell
Joshua S. Johnson
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: 202.639.6507
Email: jmarwell@velaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 19, 2020

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Susanna McDonald
Mary Blatch
Association of Corporate Counsel
1001 G Street NW, Suite 300W
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: 202.293.4103

*Counsel for Association
of Corporate Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate As To Parties, Rulings, And Related Cases.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Certificate Of Counsel Regarding Authority To File And Separate Briefing.....	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Glossary	x
Identity and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The District Court’s Holding that the Interview Memoranda Are Ineligible for Work Product Protection Is a Clear Legal Error with Far-Reaching Implications.	4
II. The District Court’s Ruling Concerning Waiver of Work Product Protection Is Erroneous and Will Have Dramatic Real-World Effects.	9
III. The District Court’s Unprecedented Holding Concerning Privilege Waiver Threatens a Vast Range of Regulated Industries.....	11
IV. The District Court’s Waiver Holdings Would Chill the Development of Compliance Programs and Cooperation with the Government.	15
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance.....	19
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>AMCO Ins. Co. v. Madera Quality Nut LLC</i> , No. 04-CV-06456, 2006 WL 931437 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2006).....	14
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 738 F.2d 587 (3d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	2, 6
* <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 6, 17
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Crim. Def. Lawyers v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office for U.S. Attys.</i> , 844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5, 6
<i>Nice v. City of Akron</i> , No. 18-CV-1565, 2019 WL 6771156 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 12, 2019).....	10
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2016).....	10
<i>Trs. of Elec. Workers Local No. 26 Pension Tr. Fund v. Tr. Fund Advisors, Inc.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10
* <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	2, 11, 17

* **Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.**

Statutes:	Page(s)
19 U.S.C. § 1592(c)(4).....	14
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)	14
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2018).....	14
 Regulations:	
12 C.F.R. § 21.21	14
12 C.F.R. § 44.20(a).....	14
17 C.F.R. § 229.103	15
17 C.F.R. § 229.105	15
20 C.F.R. § 683.200(h)	13
22 C.F.R. § 126.1(e)(2).....	13
42 C.F.R. § 422.503	14
42 C.F.R. § 423.504	14
45 C.F.R. § 75.113	13
48 C.F.R. § 52.203-13(b)(3) (2015).....	13
65 Fed. Reg. 19,618 (Apr. 11, 2000)	14
 Other Authorities:	
Jeffrey R. Boles, <i>The Dilemma of FCPA Self-Reporting</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. F. 214 (2016)	14
Paula J. Dalley, <i>The Use and Misuse of Disclosure as a Regulatory System</i> , 34 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1089 (2007)	12
Sarah Helene Duggin, <i>Internal Corporate Investigations: Legal Ethics, Professionalism and the Employee Interview</i> , 2003 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 859 (2003).....	9

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Bruce A. Green & Ellen S. Podgor, <i>Unregulated Internal Investigations: Achieving Fairness for Corporate Constituents</i> , 54 B.C. L. Rev. 73 (2013).....	8
Memorandum from Sally Yates, Deputy Att’y Gen., to the Assistant Att’y Gen., Antitrust Div., et al., <i>Individual Accountability for Corporate Wrongdoing</i> (Sept. 9, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/archives/dag/file/769036/download	13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>A Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act</i> (2012)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Leniency Program</i> (Feb. 20, 2020), https://www.justice.gov/atr/leniency-program	14
Charles J. Walsh & Alissa Pyrich, <i>Corporate Compliance Programs as a Defense to Criminal Liability: Can a Corporation Save Its Soul?</i> , 47 Rutgers L. Rev. 605 (1995)	11
